
RESOLUTION NO. . 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. FOR TRANSCRIPTION SERVICES, 
EXTENDING THE TERM THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2018 AND INCREASING THE 

AMOUNT BY $225,000 TO AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,125,000 
______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
WHEREAS, in March 2014, your Board approved an agreement with Nuance 

Communications Inc. (Nuance), waiving the Request for Proposals (RFP) process due 

to the ICD-10 coding implementation for the term of September 1, 2013 through August 

31, 2015, in an amount not to exceed $450,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, in September 2015, your Board approved an amendment 

extending the term of the agreement through August 31, 2017, increasing the amount 

by $450,000 to an amount not to exceed $900,000 to allow San Mateo Medical Center 

(SMMC) time to schedule a transcription implementation; and 

WHEREAS, SMMC continues to have a critical need for transcription services 

and with the uncertainty surrounding the timing of the Electronic Heath Record 

implementation, Health Information Management will proceed with issuing an RFP for 

transcription services in January 2018; and 

 

WHEREAS, SMMC is requesting that your Board approve an extension of the 



existing Nuance agreement by one year through August 31, 2018, increasing the 

amount by $225,000 to an amount not to exceed $1,125,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of such amendment, 

has examined and approved it as both form and content, and desires to enter into it. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said 

agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board 

shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


